

BINGHAM COUNTY

Proposal for

Purchase and Application of Approximately 500,000 Square Yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing Mix Material

Bid Opening December 11th, 2024 @ 9:00 a.m. in the Bingham County Commissioner Chambers

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

| Whitney Manwaring | . Chairman |
|-------------------|------------|
| Eric Jackson | . Member |
| Drew Jensen | Member |

NOTICE CALLING FOR BIDS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Commissioners of Bingham County will, on or before the hour of 9:00 a.m. on the 11th day of December, 2024, receive sealed proposals for BIDS at the office of the County Clerk in the Courthouse, 501 N. Maple Street #204, Blackfoot, ID 83221, to be opened at a meeting by the County Commissioners to be held at 9:00 a.m. on the 11th day of December, 2024 for the following:

Purchase and Application of Approximately 500,000 Square Yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing Mix Material

Copies of BID documents may be obtained from the Clerk's Office in the Courthouse at 501 N. Maple Street, Blackfoot, Idaho.

BINGHAM COUNTY reserves the right to reject all bids, non-responsive bids, and bids of non-responsible bidders. The County retains the right to have a ten (10) day award period after the bid opening in order to evaluate other public entity bids.

Individuals who need accessible communication or other accommodations in order to participate in this bid are invited to make their needs and preferences known to the ADA/504 Compliance Coordinator, Laraine Pope, Bingham County Human Resources, at least 3 to 5 days in advance of the bid opening.

Bidders shall submit their bids on the county form supplied by Bingham County.

Bids shall be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing the bidders name and plainly marked:

SEALED BID FOR:

Purchase and Application of Approximately 500,000 Square Yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing Mix Material

Please submit the bid envelope to:

ATTN: Lindsey Dalley, Commission Clerk

501 North Maple Box 204 Blackfoot, Idaho 83221

Dated this 5th day of November, 2024

IN BINGHAM COUNTY, IDAHO

Whitney Manwaring, Chairman Bingham County Commission

Blackfoot, Idaho

To be published: 11/19/24 & 11/26/24



Bingham County Public Works

83 Frontage Road
Blackfoot, Idaho 83221
(208) 782-3173 (office) - (208) 785-8063 (fax)

Bid Record - Public Works/Road and Bridge Department

Purchase and Application of Approx. 500,000 Square Yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing Mix Material

Bingham County Public Works Department is accepting Sealed Bids for the purchase and application of Micro-surfacing mix material for specific sections of the county roadways for Bingham County. Sealed Bids shall be delivered on or before 9:00 a.m. on the 11th day of December, 2024 in a sealed envelope to

ATTN: Lindsey Dalley, Commission Clerk
501 North Maple Box 204 Blackfoot, Idaho 83221

Mark outside of envelope shall be the bidder's name & plainly titled:

SEALED BID FOR:

Purchase and Application of Approximately 500,000 Square Yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing Mix Material

If you are interested in submitting a bid, the following information will apply:

| Introduction: | Bingham County is requesting and accepting bid proposals for an approximate quantity of 500,000 square yards (SY) of Micro-surfacing Type 3 Mix Material for application on specific rural and subdivision paved county roadways within Bingham County. |
|------------------------------------|--|
| Bidding Type: | Formal Sealed Bid. Bidder will be required to complete and submit all required bid documentation provided by Bingham County. Sealed Bids MUST be received by the County Commissioner's Assistant in the Bingham County Clerk's Office by the bid closing date and time. Bidder must provide proof of all appropriate licenses and certificate, including Workman's Compensation/Liability Insurance. |
| Bid Closing Date: (Bid Opening) | Sealed bids will be opened on 11 th day of December 2024 @ 9:00 a.m. |
| Mailing Address: | Attn: Lindsey Dalley, Commission Clerk at 501 N. Maple #204, Blackfoot, ID 83221 or Fax (208) 782-3013 |

| Questions and Interpretations: | No oral interpretations of the Bid will be made to any Bidder. <u>All questions must be submitted in writing, by email to dwhited@binghamid.gov</u> . All answers and clarifications will be sent to all bid plan holders via addendum. <u>All questions and inquiries must be received no later than five (5) days prior to bid opening date.</u> |
|--|--|
| Description of Work and Project Specifics Required by Contractor: | Bingham County is requesting for bid proposals for an approximate quantity of 500,000 square yards (SY) of Micro-surfacing Type 3 Mix Material for application on specific paved county roadways within Bingham County. |
| | Submitted bid proposals shall include all of the following; |
| | Type 3 micro-surfacing mix, to include mix design, emulsion (liquid additives & mineral filler), and calibrations, as per ISSA specifications. |
| | Application of micro-surfacing mix material must be applied at a ratio of between twenty-eight (28) to thirty-two (32) pounds per square yard. |
| | A twelve foot by two hundred foot (12' X 200') Test Strip. |
| | All equipment required to load, mix, and place micro-surfacing material. A minimum of no less than three (3) micro-surfacing paving trucks shall be required in operation for the complete duration of micro-surfacing application. |
| | A minimum of 30,000 square yards of micro-surfacing material shall be laid by the end of each day of work, excluding weather delays. |
| | Providing proper ISSA covering of all utility and service on roadway accesses, to include but not be limited to; manholes, water valves, inlet grates, etc. |
| | Work must begin no later than Monday, June 16 th , 2025 and upon commencement of work shall be performed continuously, excluding weather delays, until completed. |
| | All work must be performed between the hours of: 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. MST, Monday through Friday. |
| | Provide any and all traffic control and/or road closures in accordance with the MUTCD, which shall include but not limited to, plans, signage, flagging, devices, and man power for work areas affected by the micro-surfacing road work. |
| Description of Work and Project Specifics Provided by Bingham County: | Supply all aggregate and water needed for the county roads micro-surfacing material project. |
| | Provide pre-cleaning and sweeping of specific paved county roads prior to being micro-surfaced. |
| | |

| Description of Work and Project Specifics Provided by Bingham County: | Provide pavement repair, crack weeding, sealing, tree trimming, rolling, post sweeping, removal, replacement, protection, or referencing of permanent or temporary stripe/markers. Placement of referencing with tabs for striping prior to micro-surfacing. Provide notification to the Public to the areas of the Micro-Surfacing being applied on specific county roadways. |
|--|--|
| Special Considerations: | Mobilization, set up, and all other costs must be included in the total bid amount submitted. Pre-Construction Meeting between Bingham County Public Works and Awarded Contractor shall be performed a minimum of ten (10) days prior to the |
| | commencement of work. |
| 2 | Awarded Contractor will be required and responsible for the completion of daily log sheets and daily yield check sheets. Daily logs and daily yield sheets shall be provided by Bingham County. Awarded Contractor shall be responsible for turning in the daily logs and daily yield sheets to the Bingham County Public Works Department's designated representative prior to the beginning of the start of the next day's work. |
| | Bingham County will haul and place all needed aggregate and water to the specific staging area(s) within ten (10) miles or that which is agreed upon by Bingham County and the successful bidder. |
| | Bingham County and the Awarded Contractor shall negotiate field verification of all applicable areas to receive application of micro-surfacing mix material pertaining to square yardage prior to the initiation of project work. |
| | Bingham County shall reserve the right to apply financial penalties against the Awarded Contractor in the event of a failed ISSA specification standards test of their Emulsion being applied on Bingham County paved roadways. |
| Bid awarded based on: | Warrant Statement and duration of coverage for defects in material and workmanship. |
| | Details of the bids with respect to clear and understandable descriptions the proposed furnished work and time line for completion of the project. |
| | Total Price, including all aspects of the work expected. |
| | Assurances that the completion of work will be completed in the time agreed upon. |

| Bid awarded based on: | Bingham County reserves the right to reject all bids, non-responsive bids, and bids of non-responsible bidders. Bingham County retains the right to have a ten (10) day award period after the bid opening in order to evaluate. |
|--|--|
| Work Requirements and Certifications Needed: | Appropriate LicensesWorkman's Compensation/Liability Insurance |
| | All work must be in accordance with OSHA, and/or all other State or Federal required regulated safety requirements. |

BID SCHEDULE

Purchasing and Application of Approx. 500,000 Square Yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing Mix Material

BINGHAM COUNTY, IDAHO

We propose to provide, deliver, and apply approximately 500,000 square yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing Mix Material, including application of micro-surfacing mix material applied at a ratio between twenty-eight (28) to thirty-two (32) pounds per square yard and in accordance with all other specified requirements stated within the attached Bingham County Bid Record for this project, for the Bingham County Public Works, Road & Bridge Program at 245 North 690 West, in Blackfoot Idaho. The right is reserved by the County to reject all bids, non-responsive bids, and bids of non-responsible bidders.

Purchasing Bid

Unit

Square Yard

Quantity

500,000

Item Description

Purchase and Application of Approximately

Contact Phone #:

Unit Price

Total Dollar Amount

| 500,000 Square Yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing | | (Approx.) | | | | | | |
|--|-----|-----------|--|---------|--|--|--|--|
| Mix Material | | | | | | | | |
| Bid Total | | | | | | | | |
| I can match the proposed requirements. [] Yes [] No, I propose the following modifications. | | | | | | | | |
| (Use additional paper if needed) | | | | | | | | |
| Start Date: June 16 th , 2025 | | | | | | | | |
| NOTE: Deliver one copy of this bid form in sealed envelope to: ATTN: Lindsey Dalley, Commission Cl 501 N. Maple #204 Blackfoot, ID 83221 | | | | | | | | |
| Mark outside of envelope: SEALED BID FOR: Purchasing and Application of Approx. 500,000 Square Yards of Type 3 Micro-Surfacing Mix Material | | | | | | | | |
| The bid opening is December 11th, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. at the above address. | | | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE OF BIDDER | | | | | | | | |
| Contractor's Name: | | | | | | | | |
| Authorized Representative (AR): | | | | | | | | |
| (Signature) | | | | (Title) | | | | |
| AR's Printed Name: | | | | | | | | |
| Idaho State Public Work Contractor's License Numbe | er: | | | (Date) | | | | |
| Mailing Address: | | | | | | | | |

Email: